benchmark return, the benefit amount is adjusted to pass the investment risk to
clients. The benefit amount is floored to limit the downside risk for the clients.

Page 10 of 22

Figure 1. New LTC Product: Benefit Adjustment with Fixed Premium Payment

Notes:

1. Primary axis: Benchmark return and actual returns.

2. Secondary axis: Level of benefit

Figure 1 illustrates the benefit adjustment ratio of the proposed LTC product under
several scenarios. In this example, there are 20 level premium payments. The actual
premium is paid as scheduled. The benchmark return is 4 percent. Four scenarios of
investment returns are listed in Table 2. The adjusted level of benefit is highly
correlated with the actual investment return. The level of benefit is measured as a
multiple of that under the baseline scenario with a benchmark return of 4 percent.
The benefit is guaranteed to be no less than 90 percent of the baseline level. With the
benefit adjustment, investment risk will be partially transferred to policyholders.
However, the downside risk for the policyholders is limited as the benefit amount is
floored.

‐0.1

0.1

0.3

0.5

0.7

0.9

1.1

1.3

‐10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

LTC Benefit Adjustment Examples

Benchmark Return Scenario 1 ‐ Actual Return Scenario 2 ‐ Actual Return

Scenario 3 ‐ Actual Return Scenario 4 ‐ Actual Return Baseline ‐ Benefit

Scenario 1 ‐ Benefit Scenario 2 ‐ Benefit Scenario 3 ‐ Benefit

Scenario 4 ‐ Benefit Guarantee Level

Page 11 of 22

Table 2. Investment Return Scenarios

Term
Benchmark

Return

Scenario 1 –

Actual Return

Scenario 2 –

Actual Return

Scenario 3 –

Actual Return

Scenario 4 –

Actual Return

1 4% 6% 2% 2% 7%

2 4% 6% 2% 3% 0%

3 4% 6% 2% 11% 5%

4 4% 6% 2% 12% -2%

5 4% 6% 2% 11% 3%

6 4% 6% 2% 2% 2%

7 4% 6% 2% 10% 6%

8 4% 6% 2% 2% 7%

9 4% 6% 2% 3% -2%

10 4% 6% 2% 8% 10%

11 4% 6% 2% 4% -1%

12 4% 6% 2% 12% -2%

13 4% 6% 2% -2% 8%

14 4% 6% 2% -3% -1%

15 4% 6% 2% 0% 11%

16 4% 6% 2% 1% 0%

17 4% 6% 2% 6% 7%

18 4% 6% 2% -3% 8%

19 4% 6% 2% 0% 12%

20 4% 6% 2% -1% 11%

Adjustable Benefit under Flexible Premium

When the actual premium payment is different from scheduled, the benefit is adjusted
according to the actual premium payment. Intuitively, the adjustment can be
calculated using the following formula. Both the premium payments and the actual
investment performance are incorporated in the benefit amount determination.

௧ܤ ൌ ݔܽܯ ቆܼ௧ᇱ, ܻ ∙
∑ ൫ ௜ܲ ∙ ∏ ൫1 ൅ ௝൯ݎ

௧
௝ୀ௜ ൯௧

௜ୀଵ

∑ ൫ܺ ∙ ∏ ሺ1 ൅ ሻ௧ݎܾ
௝ୀ௜ ൯௧

௜ୀଵ
ቇ	 , ݐ ∈ ሺ0, ܶሿ

ܼ௧ᇱ ൌ
∑ ൫ ௜ܲ ∙ ∏ ሺ1 ൅ ሻ௧ݎܾ

௝ୀ௜ ൯௧
௜ୀଵ

∑ ൫ܺ ∙ ∏ ሺ1 ൅ ሻ௧ݎܾ
௝ୀ௜ ൯௧

௜ୀଵ

∙

where

Bt: Adjusted benefit amount at time t, 0<t≤T.